
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2024 TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2022  HRIDAY SCHEME  NO. 2024. SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY:    Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:   (a)   the details of work done under National Heritage City Development and Augmentation Yojana (HRIDAY) for Padmakshi temple, Warangal city since the inclusion of the city under HRIDAY scheme;  (b)   the budgetary allocation of funds and the funds utilised under the said scheme during the last three years and the current year, year and scheme-wise; and   (c)  the details of list of projects under HRIDAY scheme and work done under the said scheme since 2017, year-wise?   ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS (SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)  (a) As per the information received from Kakatiya Urban Development Authority, Warangal, the work related to construction of toilet blocks, footpath pavers, landscaping  and vehicular parking at Padmakshi Temple, Warangal city was carried out with an expenditure of approximately � 0.70 crore under HRIDAY Scheme.  …2/-   



-2-  (b) HRIDAY, a central sector scheme of the Government of India, was launched on 21st January 2015. It was implemented in  12 cities of Ajmer (Rajasthan),  Amaravati (Andhra Pradesh), Amritsar (Punjab), Badami (Karnataka), Dwarka (Gujarat), Gaya (Bihar), Kancheepuram and Velankanni (Tamil Nadu), Mathura and Varanasi (Uttar Pradesh), Puri (Odisha), and Warangal (Telangana). The mission has ended on 31stMarch, 2019 and no new projects/cities were taken up after 31st March, 2019. No funds have been allocated or released to any city in last three financial years i.e. 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, and current Financial Year 2022-23. As per Utilization certificates received from the cities till date, an amount of �322.74 crore has been utilized for the projects under HRIDAY scheme.  (c) On the basis of information received from the implementing agencies, the detailed list of the projects completed under HRIDAY scheme since 2017 is placed at Annexure. *****                       



Annexure  Annexure referred to in reply to part(c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2024 to be answered on 28.07.2022  Details of completed projects under HRIDAY scheme since 2017  Projects completed in Year 2017  Sl. No.  Name of the project Name of the city 1 Zero Waste Management for Badami Town Badami    Projects completed in Year 2018  Sl. No.  Name of the project Name of the city 1 Restoration & Adaptive Reuse of Rambagh Gate            Amritsar              Amritsar  2 Comprehensive Road development and up-gradation of major roads leading to Golden Temple  3 Reorganizing Connectivity and Linkages through Streetscape and Landscape improvement at Gol Bagh  4 Revitalization and Infrastructure Development at 40 Khoo or 40 Wells and Colonial Period Power House 5 Up-gradation of the Maharaja Ranjit Singh Panorama      6 Structural retrofitting and up-gradation of the historic fabric of the colonial period building of the old Deputy Commissioner Office 7 Comprehensive Improvement of a mobility corridor along the outer and 



Inner Circular Road 8 Development of an Environmental Park at the UBDC Canal 9 Bhadrakali Lake Foreshore Development  Warangal 10 Development work at 1000 pillar temple area 11 As per the information provided by Kakatiya Urban Development Authority, Warangal, the work related to toilet blocks, footpath pavers, landscaping and vehicular parking was carried out at Padmakshi Temple, Warangal city under HRIDAY scheme and the work related to Rejuvenation of pond at Padmakshi Temple was taken up by the State Government of Telangana. 12 Development of Heritage Walk connecting Akbari Quila and Soniji ki Nasiya       Ajmer 13 Development of Jaipur Road Precinct  14 Development of Pushkar Heritage Walk  15 Development of Subhash Udyan 16 Annasagar Lakefront Up-gradation 17 Construction of 10 approach Roads to various heritage sites   Varanasi              Varanasi   18 Development of 24 Roads leading to various heritage sites 19 Redevelopment of Town Hall as Heritage Centre 20 Development of Heritage precinct of Road Connecting Durgakund, Kurushetra Pokhra and Assi Ghat 21 Heritage Walk around Kabir Chaura and Piplani Katra 22 Development of 86 heritage sites 23 Implementation of Heritage Sensitive Infrastructure for LED Street Lighting at Old Kashi Zone  24 Façade Lighting for Historic monument of Town Hall and Durga Mandir      25 Development of Sullage Treatment Plant in Takkote Village. (Replaced by  Badami 



underground drainage work) 26 Heritage linked infrastructure development of Three Delineated zones Velankanni 27 Development of Landscape Garden by using treated water from waste water treatment plant at Banki Muhana Puri    Projects completed in Year 2019  Sl. No.  Name of the project Name of the city 1 Development of Sita Kund Temple Complex Gaya 2 Development of Pita Maheshwar Sarovar 3 Up-gradation of Approach roads to Heritage Sites  Amaravati 4 Development of Heritage Walk  5 Development of Vehicular Surface Parking at Longia Hospital Ajmer  6 Installation of CCTV Cameras and Wi-Fi Systems in the identified Heritage Zones  Dwarka 7 Façade Lighting at Potra Kund Mathura 8 Beautification of Krishnapuri Tiraha 9 Installation of CCTV Cameras at Krishna Janmsthan, Vrindavan Parikrama Marg and Vishram Ghat 10 Development and Infrastructure Up-gradation around Ekambareswarar Temple                        Kancheepuram     Kancheepuram  11 Development and Infrastructure Up-gradation around Varadharaja Perumal Temple Zone.                           12 Development and Infrastructure Works Around Kamatchi Amman Temple 13 Installation of Heritage Sensitive LED Street Lighting Varanasi    14 Thematic Development of 10 Roads leading to Various Heritage Sites 15 Additional component for Construction of arches, improvement of junctions and toilet block Badami 



16 Additional Heritage linked infrastructure development of Three Delineated zones Velankanni 17 Revival of Pokharis, Ponds located in 7 Jagaghara     Puri    18  Retrofitting of building facades along the Parikrama Marg (periphery) of Shri Jagannatha Temple.  (As per the information provided by District Urban Development Agency, Puri, 66% of the project was completed under HRIDAY scheme whereafter the project was discontinued on account of Government of Odisha taking up the project under the ABHADA scheme, namely ‘beautification of Shree Jaganath Temple’). 19 Landscape Improvements and historic Edge Delineation of the Rambagh Garden Amritsar  20 Conservation of the historic gates and improvement in the Heritage Zone4 – Circular Road – Historic Connector 21 Heritage lighting for proper illumination of various sites                      



Projects completed in Year 2020  Sl. No.  Name of the project Name of the city 1 Development of Akshay Vat Complex (Zone-2) at Gaya                 Gaya 2 Development of Ghats and Sarovars at Gaya: Brahmsat and Baitarani Sarovar 3 Development of Ghat and Vishnupad temple complex   4 Vegetable market square       Dwarka       5 Sidheshwar Mahadev Precinct  6 Darshan Path – Teen Batti 7 Development of heritage zone 01 Dwarkadhish temple square                         8 Development of heritage zone 04 Main Processional Street (Darshan Path) from Iskon Gate to Dwarkadhish temple 9 Revitalization of Vegetable Market, Brahma Kund, Hari Kund and SavitriVav at Dwaraka 10 Development of Bet Dwaraka Darshan Circuit 11 Strengthening & beautification of road from Krishnapuri Tiraha to Subhash inter college.        Mathura 12 Redevelopment and Revitalization of Vrindavan Parikrama Marg 13 Krishna Janmabhoomi Precinct    Projects completed in Year 2021  Sl. No.  Name of the project Name of the city 1 Development of Connecting pathway- Dungeshwari hill to Mahabodhi temple (Zone-6) at Bodh Gaya    Gaya 2 Beautification and Development of Ram Kund, Ram Sagar, Godavari and Singra Sthan Sarovar   3 Development of Amaravati Pond (Nunegundam Cheruvu) Amaravati 4 Development of Rail Museum  Ajmer 



5 Revitalization of the Historic Chatta Bazaar   Mathura             6 Rejuvenation of the Historic Vishram Ghat 7 Landscape development etc along the River Front Atharnala  Puri      8 Landscape development of Shri Jagannatha Ballabh Matha Garden 9 Improvement and facades up-gradation of Bada Odiya Matha and Ganga Mata Matha 10 Interpretative Signage in the City with Sensors Amritsar    Project completed in Year 2022  Sl. No.  Name of the project Name of the city 1 Revival and Development of Fort Warangal Warangal  Total completed projects under HRIDAY scheme since 2017 = 73 Total completed projects under HRIDAY scheme before 2017 = 03 Project under implementation = 01  


